subscription of these under-subscribed Rights Shares.

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

As all the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled and the Underwriting
Agreement has not been terminated by the Underwriter at or before 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 1 August
2016, the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional in all respects.

SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted on or before Thursday, 4
August 2016 to those entitled thereto by ordinary post at their own risk.

DEALINGS IN FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange from 9:00
a.m. on Friday, 5 August 2016.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries,
set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before completion of the
Rights Issue and immediately after completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Xu Dong, the chairman
and an executive Director 2,000,000 0.21 2,000,000 0.04

Miss. Yu Wai Fong,
a non-executive Director 423,774 0.04 423,774 0.01

The Underwriter (Note) – – 2,113,804,153 43.52
Other public Shareholders 969,092,657 99.75 2,741,354,228 56.43

Total 971,516,431 100.00 4,857,582,155 100.00

Note: The Underwriter has confirmed that each of the sub-underwriters and the subscribers procured by any of
them is an Independent Third Party and are not, together with any party acting in concert with it, hold
more than 10% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the
Rights Shares.

- 3 -

ADJUSTMENTS IN RELATION TO THE OUTSTANDING WARRANTS

Pursuant to the terms of the Warrants, the subscription price of the Warrants and the number of
Shares to be allotted and issued upon full exercise of the Warrants shall be adjusted in the following
manner as a result of the Rights Issue: